

### City of Aurora, IL

### Engineering

Jason Bauer, Director of Public Works/City Engineer 44 E Downer Place, Aurora, IL 60502

### [WINNINGER EXCAVATING, INC.] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT

ITB No. 25-167

Bridgeport Lane Storm Sewer Installation RESPONSE DEADLINE: July 30, 2025 at 11:00 am Report Generated: Friday, August 1, 2025

Winninger Excavating, Inc. Response

### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

### Company: Winninger Excavating, Inc. Email: jyoung@winningerexcavating.com Contact: Jeff Young Address:

8845 Schoger Drive Naperville, IL 60564

Phone: N/A

Website:

N/A

Submission Date:

Jul 29, 2025 4:22 PM (Central Time)

ITB No. 25-167

Bridgeport Lane Storm Sewer Installation

### ADDENDA CONFIRMATION

No addenda issued

### **QUESTIONNAIRE**

### 1. Bid Deposit\*

Pass

Bid Deposit MUST be uploaded electronically with submission through the City's E Procurement System, OpenGov. <u>Upon notification</u> from the City, Bidder's must deliver ORIGINAL Bid Deposit within three (3) business days.

Bid Deposit.pdf

### 2. Contact Information\*

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

• COA Contact Information.docx

COA Contact Information.pdf

### 3. References\*

Pass

Include Municipality, Address, Phone Number, Contact Person, Date of Project for each reference

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS REFERENCES

Municipality United City of Yorkville/ Engineering Enterprises

[WINNINGER EXCAVATING, INC.] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT undefined - Bridgeport Lane Storm Sewer Installation Page 2

Address 52 Wheeler Rd City, State, Zip Sugar Grove, IL Phone Number 630-466-6776

Contact Person Todd Wells

Date of Project 6/24 to 8/24

Municipality Village of Montgomery/ Engineering Enterprises

Address 52 Wheeler Rd

City, State, Zip Sugar Grove, IL Phone Number 630-466-6776 Contact Person Kyle Welte Date of Project 7/24/9/24

\*

Municipality Village of Lemont/ HR Green

Address 323 Alana Drive City, State, Zip New Lenox, U 60451 Phone Number 815-462-9324

Contact Person Nick Meadows

ITB No. 25-167

Bridgeport Lane Storm Sewer Installation

Date of Project 4/23 to 4/24

### 4. Eligibility\*

Pass

By signing this Proposal, the Proposer hereby certifies that they are not barred from bidding on this Proposal as a result of a violation of Article 33E, Public Bids of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961, as amended (Illinois Compiled Statutes, 720 ILCS 5/33E-1).

Confirmed

### Bidder's Tax Certification\*

Pass

The Bidder's Executing Officer, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any unit of local government in the State of Illinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.

Confirmed

### 6. Bidder's Certification\*

Pass

I/We hereby certify that:

A. A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that I/We will abide by the contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.

B. I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.

- C. I/We have adopted a written sexual harassment policy which is in accordance with the requirements of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that I/We are also in compliance with all other equal employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257 (effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).
- D. As applicable, I/We are in compliance with the most current "Prevailing Rate" of wages for laborers, mechanics and other workers as required by the State of Illinois Department of Labor.
- E. I/We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January, 1992.
- F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid rigging" or "bid rotating" of any state or the United States.
- G. As applicable, I/We will submit, for all contracts in excess of \$25,000.00, a certificate indicating participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United States Department of Labor.
- H. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes.

Confirmed

### 7. Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification\*

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

• Aurora Training Program Cer...

Aurora Training Program Cert.pdf

### 8. Union/Apprenticeship Requested Documentation\*

Pass

Please provide verification letter like sample attached.

• Apprenticeship Program Lett...

 $Apprentices hip\_Program\_Letter\_of\_Verification.pdf$ 

### 9. IDOT Prequalification Confirmation\*

Pass

Upload IDOT prequalification as described in Check Sheet LRS6 in the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" in the categories appropriate for the type of work proposed for this project.

IDOT\_Prequal.pdf

### 10. Additional Information

No response submitted

### **PRICE TABLES**

### **SCHEDULE OF PRICES**

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
1	Select Granular Trench Backfill	120	CY	\$60.00	\$7,200.00
2	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	10	CY	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
3	Class D Patching, 5" Binder & 1.5" Surface	150	SY	\$180.00	\$27,000.00
4	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	30	LF	\$130.00	\$3,900.00
5	Seeding - Aurora Mix	50	SY	\$35.00	\$1,750.00
6	Storm Sewer - 8" DIP	24	LF	\$123.00	\$2,952.00

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
7	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	190	LF	\$80.00	\$15,200.00
8	Storm Manhole, Type A, 4' dia.	1	EA	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
9	Storm Inlet, Type , 2' dia.	2	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
10	Storm Catch Basin, Type A, 4' dia.	1	EA	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
11	Metal Flared End Section, 8"	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00
12	Class 3 Rip Rap	5	CY	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
13	Field Adjustments to Proposed Storm Structures	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
14	Traffic Control and Protection	1	LS	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
15	Temporary Staging	25	TON	\$25.00	\$625.00
16	Non-Special Waste Disposal	25	TON	\$50.00	\$1,250.00
17	Special Waste Disposal	25	TON	\$50.00	\$1,250.00
TOTAL			1	·	\$97,927.00

### ITEMS ORDERED BY ENGINEER

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost
18	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	\$15,000.00



### Local Agency Proposal Bid Bond

Date

1
as PRINCIPAL,
as SURETY,
total bid price, or ourselves, our heirs,
oposal to the LA
and the PRINCIPAL c, and furnish applicable
set forth in the tout above,
= Printer Bullettill
*\(\alpha_{\eta}\)
ust be affixed.)
f PRINCIPAL and
s their free and
s their free and
s their free and
s their free and

(Signature and Title)



### BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Lewis Mark Spangler, Christopher L. Spangler, Lynn M. Blaylock, Christine Cannella, Maureen Rott, Estee R. Major

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 15th day of November , 2024 at New York, New York.

(Corporate seal)

Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

Andrew A. Dickson, Senior Vice President

On the 15th day of November, 20 24 before me personally came Andrew A. Dickon to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

(Notarial Seal)



ANN M. MURPHY

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553

**Oualified in Nassau County** Commission Expires December 10, 2025

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this

Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary

Return with Bid

### CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

Vendor shall provide the following contact information assigned to service the City of Aurora account.

Customer Service/G	eneral Information: Ph: 630-364-8785
To place an order:	Name: Jeff Young  Ph; 630-364-8785  E-mail: jyoung@winningerexcavating.com
Billing & Invoicing	question:
	Name: <u>Jen Winninger</u>
	Ph: 630-364-8785 Fax:
	E-mail: jwinninger@winningerexcavating.com
Questions:	Name: _ Jeff Young
	Ph: 630-364-8785 Fax:
	E-mail: jyoung@winningerexcavating.com
Bidder's Name:	Patrick Winninger
Signature & Date:	7/30/25

### **Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification**

Return with Bid

All contro	actors are required to complete the following certification:
⊠ Fo	this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal.
☐ Fo	r the following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:
	Operators Local 150 Laborers Local 582
Code, red addition to bidders a programs of Appre	of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Highway quires this contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. In to all other responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install proposal requires all and all bidders' subcontractors to disclose participation in apprenticeship or training that are approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau nticeship and Training, and applicable to the work of the above indicated proposals or Therefore, all bidders are required to complete the following certification:
I.	Except as provided in paragraph IV below, the undersigned bidder certifies that it is a participant, either as an individual or as part of a group program, in an approved apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of work or craft that the bidder will perform with its own employees.
II.	The undersigned bidder further certifies for work to be performed by subcontract that each of its subcontractors submitted for approval is, at the time of such bid, participating in an approved, applicable apprenticeship or training program applicable to the work of the subcontract.
III.	The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space below, certifies the official name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration for all of the types of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed with the bidder's employees. Types of work or craft that will be subcontracted shall be included and listed as subcontract work. The list shall also indicate any type of work or craft job category for which there is no applicable apprenticeship or training program available.
	Operators Local 150
	Laborers Local 582

IV.	Except for any work identified above, any bidder or subcontractor that shall perform all or part of the work of the contract or deliver and install proposal solely by individual owners, partners or members and not by employees to whom the payment of prevailing rates of wages would be required, check the following box, and identify the owner/operator workforce and positions of ownership.
The b work of Au State	equirements of this certification and disclosure are a material part of the contract, and the actor shall require this certification provision to be included in all approved subcontracts. Since the property is responsible for making a complete report and shall make certain that each type of or craft job category that will be utilized on the project is accounted for and listed. The City property are a copy of each applicable Certificate of Registration issued by the United as Department of Labor evidencing such participation by the contractor and any or all subcontractors be included with the bid in order to qualify to bid on the project.
indica	Bidder must also submit a signed and current dated letter(s) from the <u>certificate holder(s)</u> ating that the Bidder may use the certificate to meet the above listed requirements for this fic project.
Bido	der: Winninger Excavating, Inc.  (Signature)
Add	ress: 8845 Schoger Drive, Naperville, IL Title President

### International Union of Operating Engineers

LOCAL UNION NO. 150, 150B, 150A, 150C, 150RA, 150D, 150G, 150M
AFFILIATED WITH THE A.F.L.-C I O. AND BUILDING TRADES DEPARTMENT

JAMES M. SWEENEY PRESIDENT-BUSINESS MANAGER



(708) 482-8800 FAX (708) 482-7186 6200 JOLIET ROAD COUNTRYSIDE IL 60525-3992

March 21, 2025

Winninger Excavating, Inc. 8845 Schoger Drive Naperville, IL 60564

Re: Proof of Compliance with 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6) Our File No. MI-00321

Dear Sir or Madam:

At the request of Winninger Excavating, Inc., I am providing you with evidence of the Company's compliance with the apprenticeship requirements in 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6) of the Illinois Procurement Code. I am submitting this letter along with apprenticeship certificates (Nos.IL012020003 and IL008780173).

As a signatory contractor with the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO, Winninger Excavating, Inc., is required by Collective Bargaining Agreement to participate in an applicable apprenticeship and training program approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. The attached certificates are evidence of compliance with the U.S. Department of Labor's apprenticeship requirements.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

IUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO

District 1 dispatch office

Colleen Lox

Enclosures: Certificates

irm of F Office of Apprenticeship

Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program

Operating Engineers Local 150 Apprenticeship Fund Wilmington, Illinois For the Trade – Operating Engineer

Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship established by the Secretary of Babor

Revised June 23, 2011 December 31, 1978



Hulle J Doles Secretary of Babor Jahl Mr. V Jahl Absprictator, Office of Poperationship

IC008780173

## Minited States Department of Loloz.

Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program Office of Apprenticeship

Operating Engineers Local 150 Apprenticeship Fund Wilmington, Illinois For the Trade – Operating Engineer (Heavy Equipment Technician)

Registered as part of the Kational Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship established by the Secretary of Babor

Revised June 21, 2011 May 5, 2002

Hella I Solis

IC012020003



THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE

Jennifer Winninger

Office Manager

Winninger Excavating, Inc.

1211 Deer Street

Yorkville, IL 60560

3/20/2025

To Whom it may concern,

We would like to get a letter stating we are part of the apprenticeship program for Winninger Excavating. Please let me know if you have any questions!

Sincerely,

Jennifer Winninger

Office Maylager

Winninger Excavating, Inc.









(630) 653-0006 chicagolaborers.org

March 21, 2025

Winninger Excavating, Inc.

8845 Schoger Dr. Naperville, IL 60564

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will please find a copy of the Department of Labor certification that you requested recently.

You may also use this letter as verification that Winninger Excavating, Inc. is indeed signatory to the Fox Valley Laborers' Health & Welfare Fund and contributes to the Laborers Apprenticeship Fund and their active account is current.

Our Mandatory Apprentice Program has successfully trained and graduated hundreds of apprentices providing safe, efficient and hard-working employees for signatory employers. The LIUNA Chicagoland Laborers' District Council Training and Apprenticeship Fund has graduated the following number of apprentices within the last five years:

2024: 265 2023: 190 2022: 125 2021: 86

2020: 94

Regards,

John Retondo

Director of Apprenticeship

ohn Retondo

Management Trustees

David Lorig, Secretary

# Amited States Department of Labor

## Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program Office of Apprenticeship

Chicagoland Laborers

Carol Stream, IL

Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship For the occupation of CONSTRUCTION CRAFT LABORER established by the Secretary of Babor

April 12, 1999

Date IL017990001

Registration No.



12 V/11

Administrator, Office of Apprenticeshi



### Certificate of Eligibility

Winninger Excavating, Inc.

1211 Deer St. YORKVILLE, IL 60560

Contractor No 894C

(1st Revision)

WHO HAS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT AN APPLICATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE, EQUIPMENT AND FINANCIAL CONDITION IS HEREBY QUALIFIED TO BID AT ANY OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LETTINGS IN THE CLASSES OF WORK AND WITHIN THE AMOUNT AND OTHER LIMITATIONS OF EACH CLASSIFICATION, AS LISTED BELOW, FOR SUCH PERIOD AS THE UNCOMPLETED WORK FROM ALL SOURCES DOES NOT EXCEED

\$15,800,000 EARTHWORK DRAINAGE 8 012

DEMOLITION

\$100,000

INCLUSIVE, AND SUPERSEDES ANY THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE CONTRACTING FIRM OR OTHER FACTS JUSTIFY SUCH REVISIONS OR REVOCATION. CERTIFICATE PREVIOUSLY ISSUED, BUT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR REVOCATION, IF AND WHEN CHANGES IN 4/30/2025 ဥ 10/3/2024 THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS VALID FROM ISSUED AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ON 10/3/2024.